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Significant Budget Assumptions 

The Lockhart River Aboriginal Shire Council highly dependent on federal and state grant funding 
for operational and maintenance and capital expenditure to meet services requirement of 
community and visitors. As previously provided, this funding is certainly expected to continue to 
be available to the Council. 

Those specific funding availability that cannot be predicted, have not been included in this budget 
except for those programs whose continuity is certain. 

The Interest rates on money invested by the Council is assumed to earn interest income at about 
2.86% annually when deposited with QTC. The Council rarely invests with other financial 
institutions.  

There is no existing borrowing hence nil interest charges expected during the year. The existing 
liabilities are made up of normal business creditors and do not attract any charges. 

Restoration and emergency works due to flood damage are funded 100% by QRA and have 
been budgeted to reflect the existing submissions. Any future flood damage is highly 
unpredictable hence not included into the future budgets. The Council has gained sufficient 
experience in preparing successful submissions and providing satisfactory acquittals and this is a 
testimony that budgeted works will be funded accordingly 

The current TIDS projects including sealing sections of Portland road and constructing river 
crossings will be fully funded. This is significant capital injection into the Lockhart River Shire. 

Lockhart River Runway rehabilitation will be undertaken during the year and has been fully 
funded by Department of State Development, Queensland Government through Royalty for 
Regions (R4R) program. 

The Long term trend of inflation rate is at least 2.5% and this has been factored into the long 
term future forecast.  

The Council revenue and fees were increased by 5% except for the plant hire, gas supply, 
accommodation revenue and trades services.  The long term forecasts have been formulated on 
the same moderate growth rate 5% over 9 years period.  

Council will treat depreciation according to the requirement of the relevant Australian Accounting 
Standards. The noncurrent assets have been comprehensively componentized and that has 
significantly improved the accuracy of the depreciation expense. During the year, the Council will 
fund renewals, replacements and upgrades to the maximum of depreciation expense and with 
limited use of general revenue when available.  

The Council does not intend to fund depreciation on Community Housing as their renewals, 
replacements and new developments are 100% funded by the Department of Housing and Public 
Works.  

The employment costs have been adjusted to accommodate the new Modern Awards pay rates 
and Councillors’ remuneration increase. Wages are expected to increase by 2.0% and later by 
3% into the long term and attendance is assumed to be 100% of total budgeted working hours.  
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Budget Principles 

Employees’ levels will be adequate to achieve the desired results and support for their initiatives 
will be highly valuable. 

All the Council’s Property, Plant and Equipment should be managed and used optimally to the 
benefits of Lockhart River Community 

The capital programs in progress in 2015/16 will be continued to completion and as such 
included into this budget. The Council will seek authority from funding agencies to expend any 
unspent funds before scheduling the operations into this year. 

This budget is continuation of all Council plans (Operational Plan, Corporate Plan, Long term 
Assets Management Plans and related 10 year financial forecast). The budget funding must 
concur with all the intentions of these strategic documents. 

The operating sustainability is the ultimate goal of this budget and the Council spending must be 
consistent with affordability. 

Regular review of Council’s fees and charges should reflect the market trend and additional 
sources of revenue should be encouraged and supported. The 2016/17 Revenue Statement and 
Policy and Schedule of fees and charges will provide guidelines to this effect. 

Lockhart River Aboriginal Shire recognise the importance of State and Federal funding and the 
effect on its financial sustainability and will continue to comply with all the funding terms and 
conditions to ensure timely availability of grants funding. 
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Mayor’s message 
 
I hereby present the 2016/17 budget as an operational tool to start off the newly elected Council. 
We all admit that there are many challenges to deliver affordable and reliable services to 
Lockhart River Community. In that regard the Council team has been working tirelessly to 
achieve financial sustainability that is essential for this undertaking. 
 
The state and federal funding has been on the downward trend and this left our Council in a 
weak financial position as we previously relied on government funding. Therefore we have to 
focus on generating our own revenues.   
 
Despite the fact that opportunities of generating own revenues are very limited, our Council team 
as shown determination in sourcing private works.  
 
Management, leadership and supervision will play a major role in getting work team together 
under defined work ethics and with understanding of value for money motives. No more wastage 
of Council resources will be tolerated and every operational and capital undertaking must be 
implemented in accordance with plan and budget. No more expenditure surprises. 
 
This year the Council will support the start and growth of local businesses so that they can 
undertake non-municipal services within the Community. Local businesses will get full support of 
the Council by making business opportunities available to them. This will ease Council’s burden 
of owning and maintaining plant equipment. 
 
Council policies have been reviewed and updated to guide all Council operations. More 
specifically, the provisions of the procurement policy must be complied with all the time. Value for 
money is the ultimate goal of our Council as we have very scarce resources to deliver endless 
list of services.  
 
The following are the 2016/17 budget highlights: 
 
Operational Revenue  
 
The Operating Revenue budget for the Council is $13.0m (Aerodrome included $1.5m). The 
composition of grants and subsidies is 36% compared to 64% for Council’s own revenue of the 
Total Operating Revenue. This is a very ambitious direction and you-me will work together to get 
there. General increase of 5% is expected and reasonable. 
 
.  

 

Grants & 
subsidies 

36% 

Council own 
revenue 

64% 

Projected Council Revenue 
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The main own revenue is $5.8m anticipated to be delivered through our Building Services 
Centre responsible for sourcing and carrying out building construction and maintenance works.  
Also, Warehouse will stock up limited variety of building materials for sale to contractors 
undertaking works within the Community. 
 
The Council expects to construct 5 new houses and complete 10 major renovations and other 
several repairs and maintenance works during the year. 
 
 
Operational Expenditure  
 
The Council’s Expenditure budget is estimated at $12.5m (Aerodrome included $1.48m) made 
up of Employment costs – 45%, Materials & services – 44% and Depreciation/amortization - 
11%.  
 
  
 

 
 
The Council will continue to partner with experienced local contractors and builders to deliver 
major construction works without compromising the objective of financial sustainability and local 
capacity building. 
 
NDRRA funding  
 
In additional to the above operating and maintenance budget, the Council will continue to deliver 
on Restoration Works commenced in 2015/16 year.  
 
The remaining works due for completion by 30 June 2017 will continue to be delivered by 
subcontracting model to release Council resources for other major construction projects within 
the Community. The Council has estimated to receive and expend $12m during the year to 
deliver remaining approved restoration works. These works are fully funded. 
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Capital expenditure highlights 
 
The 2016/17 Capital Budget is estimated at $20.49m and the main capital works relate to the 
following projects: 
- Renovation of Old Canteen building $0.5m funded by Council 
- Water Park and Public Toilet Block $0.5m funded by Council and Queensland Government 
- Runway Rehabilitation $5.4m funded by Queensland Government 
- Pascoe River Slab Crossing $1.5m funded by Queensland Reconstruction Authority 
- Portland Road Crossings $4.4m funded by Council and Queensland Government (CRF) 
- Gordon Bridge $1.0m funded by Queensland Government 
- Portland Road Seal and Crossings $4.8m funded by Queensland Government. 

 
Capital grants and subsidies expected to fund these works are estimated to be $14.93m and 
$3.6m already received in 2015/16.  
 
The local skills and talents are being fully utilised in all these projects. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Once again, this is a ‘Balanced Budget’ that will achieve financial sustainability as depicted by 
projected ratios: Operating Surplus Ratio of 0.4% (target = 0-10%), Net Financial Liability Ratio 
of -42.7% (target = 60%), and Assets Sustainability Ratio of 519.8% (target = 90%).  
  
 
This 2016/17 budget is commended to the Council. 

 

Wayne Butcher 

Mayor 
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For the year ended 30 June 2015-2016 
Actual

2015-2016 
Budget

2016-2017 
Budget*

Variance to 
budget % Change

$ $ $ $
Operating Revenue
Recurrent revenue
Rates, levies and charges 121,790 121,000 121,000  -    0%
Rental income 385,815 390,000 290,160 (99,840) -26%
Interest received 163,069 125,000 135,000 10,000 8%
Sales and recoverable works 6,364,459 4,617,600 7,480,106 2,862,506 62%
Other income 134,637 112,000 145,000 33,000 29%
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 14,259,283 29,214,412 16,678,570 (12,535,842) -43%

21,429,053 34,580,012 24,849,836 (9,730,176) -28%
Capital revenue
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 2,004,701 7,961,925 14,927,045 517,500 6%
Total revenue 23,433,754 42,541,937 39,776,881 (2,765,056) -6%

                  -    
Capital income -                                      -                        -                     -    0%

                  -    
Total income 23,433,754 42,541,937 39,776,881 (2,765,056) -6%

Operating Expenses
Recurrent expenses
Employee benefits (4,030,909) (4,186,000) (5,676,601) (1,490,601) 36%
Materials and services (12,231,180) (24,602,007) (17,633,472) 6,968,535 -28%
Finance costs (8,410) (6,000) (12,500) (6,500) 108%
Depreciation and amortisation  -    (1,123,000) (1,426,331) (303,331) 27%
Total expenses (16,270,499) (29,917,007) (24,748,904) 5,168,103 -17%

Net Operating Result 7,163,255 12,624,930 15,027,977 2,403,047 19%

 Actual 
2015/16 

Budget 
2015/16

Budget* 
2016/17

Variance to 
budget % Change

BUILDINGS  (>$5,000) -                701,500        801,500        100,000 14%
HOUSING  (>$5,000) 495,814       450,000        300,000        (150,000) -33%
OTHER STRUCTURES  (>$5,000)         511,857       6,695,600    6,553,027     (142,573) -2%
OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 74,297          65,000          412,000        347,000 >100%
PLANT & EQUIPMENT  (>$1,000)        303,697       545,000        470,000        (75,000) -14%
ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE (>$5,000) 11,741          1,565,925    11,947,348   10,381,423 >100%
 WATER INFRASTRUCTURE (>$5,000)   -                -                 40,000           40,000 >100%
SEWERAGE INFRASTRUCTURE (>$5,000) -                 65,000          157,000        92,000 >100%

2,766,483 10,088,025  20,680,875   10,592,850 >100%

LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budget Statement of Comprehensive Income Budget Variance

LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Capital Expenditure Budget Variance 
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 2 Years Forecasted Statement of Comprehensive Income

Budget Forecast
Year ended 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-19

$ $ $
Revenue 
Recurrent revenue:
General rates 121,000               127,050            133,403      
Other rental income 290,160               304,668            319,901      
Other interest received 135,000               141,750            148,838      
Contract and recoverable works 7,480,106            7,874,109          8,289,812   
State subsidies and grants—operating 15,795,570           16,190,459        16,595,221 
Commonwealth subsidies and grants—operating 883,000               927,150            973,508      
Other income 145,000               152,250            159,863      
Total recurrent revenue 24,849,836           25,717,436        26,620,544 

Capital revenue:
Government subsidies and grants—capital 14,927,045           500,000            3,000,000   
Total income 39,776,881           26,217,436        29,620,544 

Expenses:
Employee benefits 5,676,601            5,792,032          5,909,820   
Materials and services 17,633,472           18,074,308        18,526,166 
Depreciation and amortisation 1,426,331            1,702,144          1,878,794   
Other expenses 12,500                 12,813              13,133       
Total expenses 24,748,903           25,581,297        26,327,913 

Net result attributable to Council 15,027,978           636,140            3,292,632   

OPERATING RESULT
Operating revenue 24,849,836           25,717,436        26,620,544 
Operating expense 24,748,903           25,581,297        26,327,913 
Operating result 100,933               136,140            292,632      
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 2 Years Forecasted Statement of Financial Position

Budget
Year ended 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-19

$ $ $

Current assets
Cash assets and cash equivalents 10,238,902 1,862,177   1,556,803     
Inventories 252,661      252,661      252,661       
Receivables 2,031,356   2,102,111   2,175,757     
Total current assets 12,522,919 4,216,949   3,985,221     
Non-current assets
Investments 100            100            100              
Property, plant and equipment 77,477,654 86,465,510 90,036,717   
Other non-current assets 7,309,781   7,309,781   7,309,781     
Total non-current assets 84,787,535 93,775,391 97,346,598   
Total assets 97,310,454 97,992,340 101,331,819 
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,450,354   1,486,613   1,523,778     
Employee payables/provisions 279,942      285,634      291,444       
Total current liabilities 1,730,296   1,772,247   1,815,222     
Non-current liabilities
Employee payables/provisions 186,628      190,423      194,295       
Total non-current liabilities 186,628      190,423      194,295       
Total liabilities 1,916,924   1,962,670   2,009,517     
Net community assets 95,393,531 96,029,670 99,322,302   

Community equity
Asset revaluation reserve 32,576,656 32,576,656 32,576,656   
Retained surplus (deficiency) 62,816,875 63,453,014 66,745,646   
Total community equity 95,393,531 96,029,670 99,322,302   

Forecast
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 2 Years Forecasted Statement of Cash Flows

Budget
Year ended 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-19

$ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from customers 7,976,784    8,119,932     8,547,762      
Payment to suppliers and employees (22,705,325) (23,833,407)   (24,402,272)   
Interest received 135,000       141,750        148,838         
Rental income 294,720       303,476        318,649         
Non-capital grants and contributions 16,940,705  17,081,524    17,531,650    
Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities 2,641,884    1,813,275     2,144,627      

Cash flows from investing activities:
Payments for property, plant and equipment (16,151,745) (10,690,000)   (5,450,000)     
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 14,927,045  500,000        3,000,000      
Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities (1,224,700)   (10,190,000)   (2,450,000)     

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 1,417,184    (8,376,725)    (305,373)        

Cash at beginning of reporting period 8,821,718    10,238,902    1,862,177      

Cash at end of reporting period 10,238,902  1,862,177     1,556,803      

Forecast
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 2 Years Forecasted Statement of Changes in Equity

Year ended 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-19
$ $ $

Asset revaluation surplus

Opening balance 32,576,656       32,576,656  32,576,656    
Increase in asset revaluation surplus -                  -              -               
Closing balance 32,576,656       32,576,656  32,576,656    

Retained surplus

Opening balance 47,788,897       62,816,875  63,453,014    
Net result 15,027,978       636,140       3,292,632     
Closing balance 62,816,875       63,453,014  66,745,646    

Total

Opening balance 80,365,553       95,393,531  96,029,670    
Net result 15,027,978       636,140       3,292,632     
Increase in asset revaluation surplus -                  -              -               
Closing balance 95,393,531       96,029,670  99,322,302    

Budget
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 9 Years Forecasted Measures of Financial Sustainability (Ratios)

Budget
Year ended 30/06/2017 30/06/2018 30/06/2019 30/06/2020 30/06/2021 30/06/2022 30/06/2023 30/06/2024 30/06/2025 30/06/2026

1 Operating Surplus Ratio

(Net Operating Surplus / Total 
Operating Revenue) (%) 0 - 10% 0.4% 0.5% 1.1% 2.2% 3.8% 4.3% 5.1% 5.7% 5.7% 5.7%

2 Net Financial Asset / Liability Ratio 

((Total Liabilities - Current Assets) / 
Total Operating Revenue) 60.0% (42.7)% (8.8)% (7.4)% (12.2)% (14.7)% (13.5)% (23.6)% (27.2)% (30.8)% (40.2)%

3 Asset Sustainability Ratio 

(Capital Expenditure on the 
Replacement of Assets (renewals) / 
Depreciation Expense)

90.0% 519.8% 61.1% 69.2% 51.9% 104.8% 14.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Forecast
Target 
Ratio
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 9 Years Forecasted Statement of Comprehensive Income

Budget
Year ended 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-19 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-23 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Revenue 
Recurrent revenue:
General rates 121,000          127,050          133,403          140,073          147,076          154,430          162,152           170,259           178,772           187,711           
Other rental income 290,160          304,668          319,901          335,896          352,691          370,326          388,842           408,284           428,698           450,133           
Other interest received 135,000          141,750          148,838          156,279          164,093          172,298          180,913           189,959           199,456           209,429           
Contract and recoverable works 7,480,106        7,874,109        8,289,812        8,728,500        9,191,542        9,680,398        10,196,625      10,741,884      11,317,948      11,926,713      
State subsidies and grants—operating 15,795,570      16,190,459      16,595,221      17,010,101      17,435,354      17,871,238      18,318,019      18,775,969      19,245,368      19,726,502      
Commonwealth subsidies and grants—operating 883,000          927,150          973,508          1,022,183        1,073,292        1,126,957        1,183,304        1,242,470        1,304,593        1,369,823        
Other income 145,000          152,250          159,863          167,856          176,248          185,061          194,314           204,030           214,231           224,943           
Total recurrent revenue 24,849,836      25,717,436      26,620,544      27,560,888      28,540,298      29,560,707      30,624,169      31,732,854      32,889,068      34,095,254      

Capital revenue:
Government subsidies and grants—capital 14,927,045      500,000          3,000,000        2,500,000        2,500,000        -                 -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total income 39,776,881      26,217,436      29,620,544      30,060,888      31,040,298      29,560,707      30,624,169      31,732,854      32,889,068      34,095,254      

Expenses:
Employee benefits 5,676,601        5,792,032        5,909,820        6,030,012        6,152,658        6,339,335        6,531,685        6,729,881        6,936,427        7,149,356        
Materials and services 17,633,472      18,074,308      18,526,166      18,989,320      19,464,053      20,145,295      20,850,380      21,580,144      22,443,349      23,341,083      
Depreciation and amortisation 1,426,331        1,702,144        1,878,794        1,925,710        1,832,811        1,781,128        1,675,104        1,603,104        1,616,437        1,629,771        
Other expenses 12,500            12,813            13,133            13,461            13,798            14,281            14,780            15,298            15,910            16,546            
Total expenses 24,748,903      25,581,297      26,327,913      26,958,504      27,463,320      28,280,038      29,071,949      29,928,427      31,012,124      32,136,756      

Net result attributable to Council 15,027,978      636,140          3,292,632        3,102,385        3,576,977        1,280,669        1,552,219        1,804,427        1,876,944        1,958,498        

OPERATING RESULT
Operating revenue 24,849,836      25,717,436      26,620,544      27,560,888      28,540,298      29,560,707      30,624,169      31,732,854      32,889,068      34,095,254      
Operating expense 24,748,903      25,581,297      26,327,913      26,958,504      27,463,320      28,280,038      29,071,949      29,928,427      31,012,124      32,136,756      
Operating result 100,933          136,140          292,632          602,385          1,076,977        1,280,669        1,552,219        1,804,427        1,876,944        1,958,498        

Forecast
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 9 Years Forecasted Statement of Financial Position

Budget
Year ended 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-19 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-23 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Current assets
Cash assets and cash equivalents 10,238,902        1,862,177        1,556,803          2,906,727     3,715,254     3,515,231           6,729,658            8,123,843            9,610,226           13,191,516            
Inventories 252,661            252,661          252,661            252,661        252,661        252,661              252,661               252,661              252,661              252,661                
Receivables 2,031,356         2,102,111        2,175,757          2,246,279     2,332,291     2,415,486           2,502,185            2,585,483            2,686,817           2,785,136             
Total current assets 12,522,919        4,216,949        3,985,221          5,405,668     6,300,205     6,183,378           9,484,504            10,961,987          12,549,705          16,229,313            
Non-current assets
Investments 100                  100                 100                   100              100              100                    100                     100                     100                    100                      
Property, plant and equipment 77,477,654        86,465,510      90,036,717        91,761,006    94,498,195   95,967,066          94,291,963          94,688,859          95,072,422          93,442,651            
Other non-current assets 7,309,781         7,309,781        7,309,781          7,309,781     7,309,781     7,309,781           7,309,781            7,309,781            7,309,781           7,309,781             
Total non-current assets 84,787,535        93,775,391      97,346,598        99,070,887    101,808,076  103,276,947        101,601,844         101,998,740        102,382,303        100,752,532          
Total assets 97,310,454        97,992,340      101,331,819      104,476,555  108,108,281  109,460,326        111,086,348         112,960,727        114,932,007        116,981,845          
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,450,354         1,486,613        1,523,778          1,557,605     1,600,919     1,656,951           1,714,945            1,770,118            1,845,966           1,919,805             
Employee payables/provisions 279,942            285,634          291,444            296,558        303,419        312,625              322,111               330,978              342,070              352,571                
Total current liabilities 1,730,296         1,772,247        1,815,222          1,854,163     1,904,338     1,969,577           2,037,056            2,101,096            2,188,037           2,272,376             
Non-current liabilities
Employee payables/provisions 186,628            190,423          194,295            197,705        202,279        208,416              214,740               220,652              228,047              235,047                
Total non-current liabilities 186,628            190,423          194,295            197,705        202,279        208,416              214,740               220,652              228,047              235,047                
Total liabilities 1,916,924         1,962,670        2,009,517          2,051,869     2,106,617     2,177,993           2,251,796            2,321,748            2,416,084           2,507,424             
Net community assets 95,393,531        96,029,670      99,322,302        102,424,686  106,001,664  107,282,333        108,834,552         110,638,980        112,515,923        114,474,421          
Community equity
Asset revaluation reserve 32,576,656        32,576,656      32,576,656        32,576,656    32,576,656   32,576,656          32,576,656          32,576,656          32,576,656          32,576,656            
Retained surplus (deficiency) 62,816,875        63,453,014      66,745,646        69,848,031    73,425,008   74,705,677          76,257,896          78,062,323          79,939,267          81,897,765            
Total community equity 95,393,531        96,029,670      99,322,302        102,424,687  106,001,664  107,282,333        108,834,552         110,638,979        112,515,923        114,474,421          

Forecast
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 9 Years Forecasted Statement of Cash Flows

Budget
Year ended 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-19 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-23 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from customers 7,976,784        8,119,932        8,547,762        9,001,196        9,473,514        9,978,381        10,509,266      11,072,388      11,659,569      12,287,715      
Payment to suppliers and employees (22,705,325)     (23,833,407)     (24,402,272)     (24,990,442)     (25,575,760)     (26,427,535)     (27,323,043)     (28,255,371)     (29,301,350)     (30,415,646)     
Interest received 135,000          141,750          148,838          156,279          164,093          172,298          180,913          189,959          199,456          209,429          
Rental income 294,720          303,476          318,649          334,657          351,235          368,876          387,320          406,778          426,929          448,372          
Non-capital grants and contributions 16,940,705      17,081,524      17,531,650      17,998,233      18,465,443      18,957,957      19,459,970      19,980,432      20,501,779      21,051,419      
Net cash inflow (outflow) from operating activities 2,641,884        1,813,275        2,144,627        2,499,924        2,878,526        3,049,978        3,214,426        3,394,186        3,486,383        3,581,289        

Cash flows from investing activities:
Payments for property, plant and equipment (16,151,745)     (10,690,000)     (5,450,000)       (3,650,000)       (4,570,000)       (3,250,000)       -                     (2,000,000)       (2,000,000)       -                     
Grants, subsidies, contributions and donations 14,927,045      500,000          3,000,000        2,500,000        2,500,000        -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities (1,224,700)       (10,190,000)     (2,450,000)       (1,150,000)       (2,070,000)       (3,250,000)       -                     (2,000,000)       (2,000,000)       -                     

Net increase (decrease) in cash held 1,417,184        (8,376,725)       (305,373)         1,349,924        808,526          (200,022)         3,214,426        1,394,186        1,486,383        3,581,289        

Cash at beginning of reporting period 8,821,718        10,238,902      1,862,177        1,556,803        2,906,727        3,715,254        3,515,231        6,729,658        8,123,843        9,610,226        

Cash at end of reporting period 10,238,902      1,862,177        1,556,803        2,906,727        3,715,254        3,515,231        6,729,658        8,123,843        9,610,226        13,191,516      

Forecast
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LOCKHART RIVER ABORIGINAL SHIRE COUNCIL
Budgeted and 9 Years Forecasted Statement of Changes in Equity

Budget
Year ended 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-18 30-Jun-19 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-21 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-23 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-25 30-Jun-26

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Asset revaluation surplus

Opening balance 32,576,656 32,576,656    32,576,656    32,576,656    32,576,656      32,576,656    32,576,656      32,576,656      32,576,656      32,576,656      
Increase in asset revaluation surplus -             -                -                -                -                 -               -                 -                 -                 -                 
Closing balance 32,576,656 32,576,656    32,576,656    32,576,656    32,576,656      32,576,656    32,576,656      32,576,656      32,576,656      32,576,656      

Retained surplus

Opening balance 47,788,897 62,816,875    63,453,014    66,745,646    69,848,031      73,425,008    74,705,677      76,257,896      78,062,323      79,939,267      
Net result 15,027,978 636,140         3,292,632      3,102,385      3,576,977        1,280,669      1,552,219        1,804,427        1,876,944        1,958,498        
Closing balance 62,816,875 63,453,014    66,745,646    69,848,031    73,425,008      74,705,677    76,257,896      78,062,323      79,939,267      81,897,765      

Total

Opening balance 80,365,553 95,393,531    96,029,670    99,322,302    102,424,687    106,001,664  107,282,333    108,834,552    110,638,979    112,515,923    
Net result 15,027,978 636,140         3,292,632      3,102,385      3,576,977        1,280,669      1,552,219        1,804,427        1,876,944        1,958,498        
Increase in asset revaluation surplus -             -                -                -                -                 -               -                 -                 -                 -                 
Closing balance 95,393,531 96,029,670    99,322,302    102,424,687  106,001,664    107,282,333  108,834,552    110,638,979    112,515,923    114,474,421    

Forecast
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